

**No. 20-50160**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED, NEXTERA  
ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C., NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION  
MIDWEST, L.L.C., LONE STAR TRANSMISSION, L.L.C., NEXTERA  
ENERGY TRANSMISSION SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, Public Utility Commission of  
Texas, in his official capacity, COMMISSIONER SHELLY BOTKIN, Public  
Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity, CHAIRMAN DEANN T.  
WALKER, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Matthew E. Price  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6873  
mprice@jenner.com

*Counsel for Southwestern Public Service Company*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29, *Amicus Curiae* Southwestern Public Service Company provides the following supplement to the Statement of Interest Parties set forth in Appellants' brief.

Southwestern Public Service Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Xcel Energy Inc., a publicly traded company. No entity owns 10% or more of Xcel Energy Inc.'s stock.

In the district court, as movant-intervenor, Southwestern Public Service Company was represented by Matthew E. Price, Max Minzner, Tassity Johnson, and Jason Perkins of Jenner & Block LLP; Ron H. Moss of Winstead PC; and Mark A. Walker of Xcel Energy Services Company.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING LEAVE TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. S.B. 1938 Is Not Unlawfully Discriminatory Under the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	6
A. Texas Subjects Electric Utilities Like SPS to Comprehensive Regulatory Obligations, Which Do Not Apply to Transmission Developers Like NextEra.....	6
B. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Prohibit Texas’s Policy Choice. ....	11
1. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Prohibit Treating Entities Differently When They Are Differently Situated.....	11
2. <i>Tracy</i> Controls This Case.....	13
3. The Dormant Commerce Clause Does Not Prohibit Texas From Including Transmission in its Regulatory Compact.....	19
II. FERC’s Policy Supports the District Court’s Decision to Dismiss. ....	22
III. NextEra’s <i>Pike</i> Claim Was Properly Dismissed. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21, 27
<i>Arkansas Electric Co-op Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	6
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	17
<i>Colon Health Centers of America, LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	27
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1547 (2019).....	26, 27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>International Truck &amp; Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Lamb County Electric Co-op., Inc. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 269 S.W.3d 260 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, <i>pet. denied</i> ) .....	7
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Lange</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 695 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. on other grounds, LSP Transmission Holdings,</i> <i>LLC v. Sieben</i> , No. 18-2559, __F.3d__, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	15-16
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , No. 18-2559, __F.3d__, 2020 WL 1443533 (8th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020).....	16
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	16

<i>Piedmont Environmental Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	26
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 24
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Public Service Commission</i> , 289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007) .....	13, 19

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824(b) .....	22
16 U.S.C. § 824p(a)(4).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(1)(B) .....	25
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(3).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(4).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(5).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 824p(b)(6).....	25
Tex. Util. Code § 11.002(b) .....	6
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(a) .....	2
Tex. Util. Code § 31.001(b) .....	2
Tex. Util. Code § 32.001(a) .....	2, 8
Tex. Util. Code § 35.005(b) .....	3, 9
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e) .....	9
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151 .....	2, 4, 8
Tex. Util. Code § 37.152.....	9

Tex. Util. Code § 37.152(a) .....	3
Tex. Util. Code § 39.001(a) .....	8
Tex. Util. Code § 39.904(g) .....	8

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS**

FERC, Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22, 23, 24
FERC, Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (1999).....	23
<i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2014).....	25
<i>Refinements to Horizontal Market Power Analysis</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,040 (2019).....	2
<i>Southwest Power Pool, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2015) .....	24, 25, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 C.F.R. § 35.34.....	23
<i>About</i> , ERCOT, <a href="http://www.ercot.com/about">http://www.ercot.com/about</a> (last visited Apr. 20, 2020) .....	8
ERCOT, <i>Competitive Renewable Energy Zones Process</i> (Aug. 11, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2KY0bt4">https://bit.ly/2KY0bt4</a> .....	8
